FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92

05-14-1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Corrective intermediate	ASS 11(8) SILST 1811 (99)	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent: 101000	358 hed original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Electrotek Concepts, Inc.	Name: Comerica Bank-California	
	Internal Address:	
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 333 West Santa Clara	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	City San Jose State CA ZIP 95113	
X Corporation-State <u>California</u>	City san dose State CA ZIF 77113	
Other	Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Association	
Yes X No	General Partnership	
	Limited Partnership	
3. Nature of Conveyance: 3-3-99	Other	
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:	
Assignment Merger	Yes X No	
Security Agreement Change of Name The corrected change of name coversheet to correct	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)	
the name of the assignor, reel 1801 & frame 0940	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached?	
	☐ Yes X	
Execution Date: September 18, 1998	-	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)	
75/334,912 75/334,967	1,835,261 1,958,559 1,841,711 1,837,776 2,001,992 2,124,907	
75 // 27 499	s attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	g 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 9	
Name: Douglas C. Limbach	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 240.00	
	X Enclosed	
Internal Address: Limbach & Limbach L.L.P. Street Address: 2001 Ferry Building	Charge any deficiencies in the enclosed fee to Deposit Account No. 12-1420	
City, State, ZIP: San Francisco, California 94111	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Telephone: (415) 433-4150 Facsimile: (415) 433-8716		
Attorney Docket No. MAHL-207	8. Deposit account number: 12-1420 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit accounts)	
DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE	
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true a 	and appear and any attached conv. in a true conv. of the original document	
To the best of my knowledge and benef, the foregoing information is due a	nd confect and any attached copy is a due copy of the original document.	
Douglas C. Limbach	Douglus C. dimbrel 2-26-96	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
Total number	er of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 11	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94) 03/08/1999 DNGUYEN 00000193 1835261	A.	
	letach this portion	
02 FStabBocuments to be recorded with r290s40 cliver sheet information to:	rks. Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231	
Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	arks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231	
	about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the	
, , , , ,	sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S.	
Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503	Washington, D.C. 20213, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		

FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92

10-21-1998





U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents 1008564	d original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Elektrotek Concepts, Inc.	Name: Comerica Bank-California			
	Internal Address:			
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 333 West Sente Clere			
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 333 West Santa Clara,			
X Corporation-State California	City San Jose State CA ZIP 95113			
Other				
	Individual(s) citizenship			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Association			
Yes X No	General Partnership			
3. Nature of Conveyance:	X Corporation-State California			
	Other			
Assignment Merger	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:			
X Security Agreement Change of Name	Yes X No			
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)			
·	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached?			
Execution Date: September 18, 1998	Yes X No			
3950000 107 1770				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)			
75/334,912	1,835,261 1,958,559			
75/334,967	1,841,711 2,001,992			
75/437,182	1,837,776 2,124,907			
Additional numbers	attached? Yes X No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 9			
Names Pouglas C. Limbook	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 240.00			
Name: Douglas C. Limbach				
Internal Address: Limbach & Limbach L.L.P.	Enclosed Charge any deficiencies in the enclosed fee to Depos			
! Street Address: 2001 Ferry Building City, State, ZIP: San Francisco, California 94111	Charge any deficiencies in the enclosed fee to Depos Account No. 12-1420 Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Telephone: (415) 433-4150				
Facsimile: (415) 433-8716	8. Deposit account number: 12-1420			
Attorney Docket No. MAHL-207	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acco			
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and	correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
	/ .			
Douglas C. Limbach 32,249	olus C. va bord 10-8-98			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date				
Total number	of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 10			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94)				
10/20/1998 DHRUYEH 00000256 1835261 Do not detach this portion				
101 FC:481 40.60 0P				
102 POPULACOCUMENTS to be recorded with reco				
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231				
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Sen regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of Information Systems. PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20213, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503				

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT, PATENT MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Collateral Assignment, Patent Mortgage and Security Agreement (this "Collateral Assignment") is made as of the 18th day of September, 1998 by and between Elektrotek Concepts. Inc., a California corporation ("Assignor") with its chief executive offices at 1000 New Durham Road, Edison, New Jersey 08818, and Comerica Bank-California ("Assignee"), a California corporation, with its headquarter office at 333 West Santa Clara Street, San Jose, California 95113.

RECITALS

- A. Assignee has agreed to lend to Assignor certain funds (the "Loan"), and Assignor desires to borrow such funds from Assignee, pursuant to the terms of that certain Loan and Security Agreement (Accounts and Inventory) dated as of November 20, 1996, which was amended thereafter pursuant to the following modification agreements: (i) that certain First Modification to Loan & Security Agreement dated as of November 20, 1996 (the "First Modification"); (ii) that certain Second Modification to Loan & Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 1997 (the "Second Modification"); (iii) that certain Third Modification to Loan & Security Agreement dated as of December 22, 1997 (the "Third Modification"); and (iv) that certain Fourth Modification to Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith and certain documents related thereto (collectively, the "Loan Agreements").
- B. In order to induce Assignee to make the Loan, Assignor has agreed to assign, for collateral purposes only, certain intangible property to Assignee for the purpose of securing the obligations of Assignor to Assignee under the Loan Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. <u>Assignment, Patent Mortgage and Grant of Security Interest</u>. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance of all of Assignor's present or future indebtedness, obligation and liabilities to Assignee, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and grants a security interest in and a mortgage to Assignee, as security, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of which shall collectively be called the "Collateral"):
- (a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright application, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including, without limitation, those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, or acquired or held;

G.COMERICA/WORLDPO/DOC/COLLAT/AGR.ELE September 16, 1998



- (c) Any and all design rights which may be available to Assignor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (d) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (e) Any trademark and service mark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Assignor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks")
- (f) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (g) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use; and
- (h) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

THE INTEREST IN THE COLLATERAL BEING ASSIGNED HEREUNDER SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A CURRENT ASSIGNMENT, BUT AS A CONTINGENT ASSIGNMENT TO SECURE ASSIGNOR'S OBLIGATIONS TO ASSIGNEE UNDER THE NOTE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT.

- 2. <u>Authorization and Request</u>. Assignor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Collateral Assignment.
- 3. <u>Covenants and Warranties</u>. Assignor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:
- (a) Assignor is now the sole owner of the Collateral, except for non-exclusive licenses granted by Assignor to its customers in the ordinary course of business and except for liens, encumbrances or security interests described in Exhibit D attached hereto;
- (b) Performance of this Collateral Assignment does not conflict with or result in a breach of any agreement to which Assignor is party or by which Assignor is bound;
- (c) During the term of this Collateral Assignment, Assignor will not transfer or otherwise encumber any interest in the Collateral, except for non-exclusive licenses granted by Assignor;



- (d) Each of the Patents is valid and enforceable, and no part of the Collateral has been judged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and no claim has been made that any part of the Collateral violates the rights of any third party;
- (e) Assignor shall promptly advise Assignee of any material change in the composition of the Collateral, including but not limited to any subsequent ownership right of the Assignor in or to any Trademark, Patent or Copyright not specified in this Collateral Assignment;
- (f) Assignor shall (i) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Trademarks. Patents and Copyrights; (ii) use its best efforts to detect infringements of the Trademarks. Patents and copyrights and promptly advise Assignee in writing of material infringements detected; and (iii) not allow any Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public without the written consent of Assignee, which shall not be unreasonably withheld;
- (g) Assignor shall promptly register the most recent version of any of Assignor's copyrights, if not so already registered, and shall, from time to time, execute and file such other instruments, and take such further actions as Assignee may request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Assignee's interest in the Collateral;
- (h) This Collateral Assignment creates, and in the case of after acquired Collateral, this Assignment will create at the time Assignor first has rights in such after acquired Collateral, in favor of Assignee a valid and perfected first priority security interest in the Collateral in the United States securing the payment and performance of the obligations evidenced by the Note upon making the filings referred to in clause (i) below;
- (i) Except for, and upon, the filing with the United States Patent and Trademark office with respect to the Patents necessary to perfect the security interests and assignment created hereunder, and, except as has been already made or obtained, no authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body is required either (i) for the grant by Assignor of the security interest granted hereby or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Collateral Assignment or by Assignor; or (ii) for the perfection in the United States or the exercise by Assignee of its rights and remedies hereunder;
- (j) All information heretofore, herein or hereafter supplied to Assignee by or on behalf of Assignor with respect to the Collateral is accurate and complete in all material respects;
- (k) Assignor shall not enter into any agreement that would materially impair or conflict with Assignor's obligations hereunder without Assignee's prior written consent. Assignor shall not permit the inclusion in any contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions that could or might in any way impair or prevent the creation of a security interest in Assignor's rights and interests in any property included within the definition of the Collateral acquired under such contracts; and

G:\COMERICA\WORLDPO\DOC\COLLAT\AGR.ELE

- (l) Upon any officer of Assignor obtaining knowledge thereof, Assignor will promptly notify Assignee in writing of any event that materially adversely affects the value of any of the Collateral, the ability of Assignor or Assignee to dispose of any of the Collateral or the rights and remedies of Assignee in relation thereto, including the levy of any legal process against any of the Collateral.
- Assignee's Rights. Assignee shall have the right, but not the obligation, to take, at Assignor's sole expense, any actions that Assignor is required under this Collateral Assignment to take but which Assignor fails to take. after five (5) days' telephonic or written notice to Assignor. Assignor shall reimburse and indemnify Assignee for all costs and expenses incurred in the reasonable exercise of its rights under this Section 4.
- 5. <u>Inspection Rights</u>. Assignor hereby grants to Assignee and its employees, representatives and agents the right to visit, during reasonable hours upon prior reasonable notice to Assignor, any of Assignor's and its subcontractors' plants and facilities that manufacture, install or store products (or that have done so during the prior six-month period) that are sold under any of the Collateral, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto upon reasonable notice to Assignor and as often as may be reasonably requested; provided, however, nothing herein shall entitle Assignee to access to Assignor's trade secrets and/or other proprietary information.

6. Further Assurances: Attorney in Fact.

- (a) On a continuing basis, Assignor will, at its own expense, subject to any prior licenses, encumbrances and restrictions and prospective licenses, make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places in the United States, all such instruments, including, appropriate financing and continuation statements and collateral agreements and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and take all such action as may reasonably be deemed necessary or advisable, or as requested by Assignee to carry out the intent and purposes of this Collateral Assignment, or for assuring and confirming to Assignee the grant or perfection of a security interest in all Patents.
- (b) Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee as Assignor's attorney-infact, with full authority in the place and stead of Assignor and in the name of Assignor, Assignee or otherwise, from time to time in Assignee's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Assignee may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Collateral Assignment, including:
- (i) To modify, in its sole discretion, this Collateral Assignment without first obtaining Assignor's approval of or signature to such modification by amending Exhibit A, Exhibit B and Exhibit C thereof, to include reference to any right, title or interest in any copyright, patents, or trademarks acquired by Assignor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title, interest in any copyrights, patents, or trademarks in which Assignor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest; and,

G:\COMERICA\WORLDPO\DOC\COLLAT\AGR.ELE
September 16, 1998



- (ii) To file, in its sole discretion, one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto, relative to any of the Collateral without the signature of Assignor where permitted by law.
- 7. Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under this Collateral Assignment:
- (a) An Event of Default occurs under the Loan Agreements or any other agreement; or
- (b) Assignor breaches any warranty or agreement made by Assignor in this Collateral Assignment.
- 8. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Assignee shall have the right to exercise all of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the California Uniform Commercial Code, including, without limitation, the right to require Assignor to assemble the Collateral and to make it available to Assignee at a place designated by Assignee. Assignor will pay any expenses (including attorneys' fees and legal and other costs) incurred by Assignee in connection with the exercise of any of Assignee's rights hereunder, including, without limitation, any expense incurred in disposing of the Collateral. All of Assignee's rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral shall be cumulative.
- 9. Indemnity. Assignor agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Assignee and its officers, employees, and agents against: (a) all obligations, demands, claims, and liabilities claimed or asserted by any other party in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; and (b) all losses or expenses in any way suffered, incurred, or paid by Assignee as a result of or in any way arising out of, following or consequential to transactions between Assignee and Assignor, whether under this Collateral Assignment or otherwise (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and legal and other costs), except for losses arising from or out of Assignee's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 10. Reassignment. At such time as Assignor shall completely satisfy all of the obligations secured hereunder, Assignee shall execute and deliver to Assignor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to revest in Assignor full title to the property assigned hereunder, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Assignee pursuant hereto.
- 11. Course of Dealing. No course of dealing, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof.
- 12. <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>. If any action relating to this Collateral Assignment is brought by either party hereto against the other party, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees, legal and other costs and disbursements.
- 12. <u>Insertions: Amendments</u>. This Collateral Assignment is an integrated agreement and supersedes all prior agreements and/or negotiations regarding the subject matter hereof. This

G COMERICA WORLDPO DOC COLLAT AGR. ELE
September 16, 1998

Collateral Assignment may be amended only by a written instrument signed by both parties hereto.

- 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Collateral Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.
- 14. <u>California Law and Jurisdiction</u>. This Collateral Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of California, without regard for choice of law principles. Assignor and Assignee consent to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court located in Santa Clara County, California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Collateral Assignment, Patent Mortgage and Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ELECTROTEK CONCEPTS, INC.

Title: CEC

ASSIGNEE:

COMERICA BANK-CALIFORNIA

By:

Title:

COMERICA WORLDPO DOCCOLLATAGR. ELE
September 16, 1998

EXHIBIT A



COPYRIGHTS

7

NO COPYRIGHTS



G/COMERICA/WORLDPO/DOC/COLLAT/AGR.ELE September 16, 1998



EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

NO PATENTS





EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS

	Mark	Appin No. Reg. No.	Status
1.	PQVIEW	74/382,103 1,835,261	Registered
2.	TOP, THE OUTPUT PROCESSOR	74/411,200 1,841,711	Registered
3.	SUPERHARM	74/418,510 1,837,776	Registered
4.	PASS	74/589,207 1,958,559	Registered
5.	PQ NETWORK	74/643,374 2,001,992	Registered
6.	PQWEB	75/107,619 2,124,907	Registered
7.	ELECTROTEK CONCEPTS	75/334,912	Pending
8.	ELECTROTEK CONCEPTS	75/334,967	Pending
9.	ELECTROTEK CONCEPTS	75/437,182	Pending

UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS

- 10. POWER QUALITY NETWORK
- 11. CLIENT/SERVER CONFIGURATION
- 12. WORK STATION CONFIGURATION
- 13. POWER QUALITY DATABASE
- 14. PQ DATABASE



G:\COMERICA\WORLDPO\DOC\COLLAT\AGR.ELE September 16, 1998

EXHIBIT D



LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES

(If blank, not applicable)



G:\COMERICA\WORLDPO\DOC\COLLAT\AGR.ELE September 16, 1998





UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

FEBRUARY 09, 1999

PTAS

LIMBACH & LIMBACH L.L.P.
DOUGLAS C. LIMBACH
2001 FERRY BUILDING
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

FEU 2210

1008564322

LIMBACH & LIMBACH

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 10/13/1998

REEL/FRAME: 1801/0940 NUMBER OF PAGES: 11

BRIEF: SECURITY AGREEMENT

ASSIGNOR:

ELEKTROTEK CONCEPTS, INC.

DOC DATE: 09/18/1998 CITIZENSHIP: CALIFORNIA ENTITY: CORPORATION

CITIZENSHIP: CALIFORNIA

ASSIGNEE:

COMERICA BANK-CALIFORNIA 333 WEST SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95113

ENTITY: CORPORATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75334912 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2218407 FILING DATE: 08/04/1997 ISSUE DATE: 01/19/1999

MARK: ELECTROTEK CONCEPTS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

COPY

1801/0940 PAGE 2



APPLICATION NUMBER: 75334967 FILING DATE: 08/04/1997 REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: ELECTROTEK CONCEPTS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75437182 FILING DATE: 02/19/1998

REGISTRATION NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

MARK: ELECTROTEK CONCEPTS

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74382103 FILING DATE: 04/26/1993 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1835261 ISSUE DATE: 05/10/1994

MARK: POVIEW

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

FILING DATE: 07/12/1993 APPLICATION NUMBER: 74411200

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1841711 ISSUE DATE: 06/28/1994

MARK: TOP, THE OUTPUT PROCESSOR

DRAWING TYPE: STYLIZED WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74418510 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1837776 FILING DATE: 06/25/1993

ISSUE DATE: 05/31/1994

MARK: SUPERHARM

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74589207 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1958559 FILING DATE: 10/21/1994 ISSUE DATE: 02/27/1996

MARK: PASS

DRAWING TYPE: STYLIZED WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74643374 FILING DATE: 03/07/1995 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2001992 ISSUE DATE: 09/17/1996

MARK: PO NETWORK

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM

APPLICATION NUMBER: 75107619 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2124907 FILING DATE: 05/21/1996 ISSUE DATE: 12/30/1997

MARK: POWEB

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS IN TYPED FORM





KIMBERLY WHITE, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS



TRADEMARK REEL: 1859 FRAME: 0801

RECORDED: 03/03/1999